Board of Trustees Meeting

March 30, 2006

RESOLUTIONS
ITEM   1
RESOLUTION NO. 2006.17  Approving Budget Transfers
ITEM   2
RESOLUTION NO. 2006.18 Accepting a Grant Award for a Higher 
Education Services Corporation (HESC) Financial Aid Training Grant

ITEM   3
RESOLUTION NO. 2006.19 Adopting the Updated and Revised


Information Technology Policies and Guidelines

ITEM   4
RESOLUTION NO.  2006.20 Adopting a Policy on Credit Card Usage
ITEM   5
RESOLUTION NO. 2006.21 Approving the Name of a Building at the

Grant Campus

ITEM   6
RESOLUTION NO. 2006. 22 Amending the College Budget for an 

                        Educational Opportunity Program Grant

ITEM  1

RESOLUTION NO. 2006.17          APPROVING BUDGET TRANSFERS

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees established a policy on the authorization of budget transfers, and

WHEREAS, according to that policy the transfers on the attachment must be authorized by Board resolution, and

WHEREAS, the President recommends the transfers on the attachment as necessary for the operation of the College, be it therefore

RESOLVED, that the budget transfers shown as Attachment I are hereby approved.

**********

ITEM  2

RESOLUTION NO. 2006.18          ACCEPTING A GRANT AWARD FOR A HIGHER EDUCATION SERVICES CORPORATION (HESC) FINANCIAL AID TRAINING GRANT 

WHEREAS, Suffolk County Community College has received a grant award from the New York State Higher Education Services Corporation, in the amount of $7,175, for a Higher Education Services Corporation (HESC) Financial Aid Training Grant for the  period of January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2006, and

WHEREAS, the program provides for the meeting costs associated with financial aid and bursar office staffs’ student financial aid training on the rules and regulations of federal student aid and the grants, scholarships and loan programs administered by HESC, and

WHEREAS, matching funds are not required, be it therefore

RESOLVED, that a grant award, in the amount of $7,175 from the New York State Higher Education Services Corporation (HESC), for a HESC Financial Aid Training Grant during the 2005-2006 fiscal year, and completing during the 2006-2007 fiscal year, is hereby accepted, and the College President or her designee is authorized to execute a contract with the administering agency.

**********

ITEM  3
RESOLUTION NO.  2006.19          ADOPTING THE UPDATED AND REVISED INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY POLICIES AND GUIDELINES

WHEREAS, Suffolk County Community College’s technology policies and guidelines were last updated and revised in 2005, and

WHEREAS, the College’s Computing Council Policy Subcommittee recommends that the policies and guidelines be updated and revised in light of recent changes in state law, and

WHEREAS, updated and revised policies and regulations have been developed by the College Computing Council Policy Subcommittee, endorsed by the Executive Council and recommended by the President, be it therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Information Technology Policy and Guidelines for Faculty, Staff and Administrators (Attachment II), the Information Technology Policy and Guidelines for Students (Attachment III) and the Information Technology Policy and Guidelines for Guests (Attachment IV) are hereby adopted for immediate implementation.

**********

ITEM  4
RESOLUTION NO.  2006.20          ADOPTING A POLICY ON CREDIT CARD USAGE

WHEREAS, Suffolk County Community College needs to insure that its resources are used in a fiscally responsible manner, and

WHEREAS, it is common for institutions of higher education to have credit cards available on a restricted basis for purchases that cannot otherwise be secured, and

WHEREAS, the policy has been endorsed by the Executive Council and recommended by the President, be it therefore 

RESOLVED, that the Policy on Credit Card Usage (Attachment V) is hereby adopted for immediate implementation.

**********
ITEM  5

RESOLUTION NO.  2006.21          APPROVING THE NAME OF A BUILDING AT THE GRANT CAMPUS

WHEREAS, there is a need to name the new modular building on the Grant Campus of Suffolk County Community College, and

WHEREAS, it is customary to assign names so as to identify with local Native American culture or with local historic or geographic origins, and

WHEREAS, proposed names for the building were solicited from members of the Grant campus community, and

WHEREAS, a vote of the Grant campus community narrowed the choices to three names, one of which the Campus Dean and the Vice President for Academic and Student Affairs have endorsed and the President recommends, be it therefore 

RESOLVED, that the new modular building be named “Asharoken” in recognition of Native American culture indigenous to Suffolk County.

**********

ITEM   6

RESOLUTION NO. 2006. 22     AMENDING THE COLLEGE BUDGET FOR AN EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM GRANT    

WHEREAS, the 2005-2006 College operating budget provides $74,800 from the State University of New York for an Educational Opportunity Program grant, and

WHEREAS, the grant award has been increased by $42,652 for a Pre-Freshman Summer Program, bringing the total amount of the grant award to $117,452, and

WHEREAS, matching funds are provided for in the College operating budget, be it therefore 

RESOLVED, that the 2005-2006 College budget be amended to reflect the award increase in the amount of $42,652, from the State University of New York for an Educational Opportunity Program, and the College president or her designee is authorized to execute a contract with the administering agency.

**********

